Gains (Losses) on disposal of
investments and impairment
losses on goodwill 2,827 2,591 3,535 (57,654) 3,705 2,843 4,885 (21,319)

### Gain on a bargain purchase - - - - - 130,722 - 60,170

290
Profit from current
operations before tax 272,403 59,529 71,346 (57,752) 25,011 84,038 52,560 37,511

300
Income taxes on current
operations  (6,918) (2,850) (14,206) 124,238 (7,743) 17,926 (23,696) (8,725)

330 Profit (Loss) for the period 265,485 56,679 57,140 66,486 17,268 101,964 28,864 28,786

340
Profit (loss) for the period
pertaining to minority interests (14,462) 183 (6,899) (22,659) (2,710) 2,540 1,032 (1,306)

350
Profit (Loss) for the period
pertaining to
the Parent Company 251,023 56,862 50,241 43,827 14,558 104,504 29,896 27,480

Captions net of:
   (*) Recovery of indirect taxes 31,823 31,629 31,522 31,040 29,981 31,001 31,382 33,811

()
Contributions to SRF, DGS,
IDGF - VS (20,282) (8,670) (23,448) 75 (18,061) 2,114 (20,205) (1,569)

14

Reclassified consolidated income statement pro-forma as at 31
December 2018

(in thousands)
Captions 31.12.2018 Pro-forma

reclassifications
31.12.2018
pro-forma

31.12.2017 Change  Change
%

10+20 Net interest income 1,122,437 (76,367) 1,046,070 1,124,479 (78,409) -6.97
40+50 Net commission income 776,265 - 776,265 740,628 35,637 4.81

70 Dividends  34,339 - 34,339 12,416 21,923 176.57
80+90+100+110 Net trading income 104,022 - 104,022 103,134 888 0.86

230
Other operating
charges/income 44,209 - 44,209 58,190 (13,981) -24.03

Operating income 2,081,272 (76,367) 2,004,905 2,038,847 (33,942) -1.66

190 a) Payroll  (821,494) - (821,494) (783,478) (38,016) 4.85
190 b) Other administrative costs (442,431) - (442,431) (425,611) (16,820) 3.95

210+220
Net adjustments to property,
plant and equipment and
intangible assets (118,939) - (118,939) (87,429) (31,510) 36.04

Operating costs (1,382,864) - (1,382,864) (1,296,518) (86,346) 6.66

Net operating income  698,408 (76,367) 622,041 742,329 (120,288) -16.20

130 a)
Net impairment adjustments
to financial assets at amortised
cost (225,772) 73,411 (152,361) (535,975) 383,614 -71.57

130 b)
Net impairment adjustments
to financial assets at fair value 2,066 - 2,066 (104,628) 106,694 -101.97

###
Net impairment adjustments
to other financial assets - 16,197 16,197 (15,313) 31,510 -205.77

140)
Profit/loss from contract
modifications without
derecognition (2,956) 2,956 - - - n.s.

Net impairment adjustments
to credit risk (226,662) 92,564 (134,098) (655,916) 521,818 -79.56

200
Net provisions for risks and
charges (25,194) (16,197) (41,391) (30,578) (10,813) 35.36

###
Contributions to SRF, DGS,
IDGF - VS (52,325) - (52,325) (37,721) (14,604) 38.72

250+270
+280

Gains (Losses) on disposal of
investments and impairment
losses on goodwill (48,701) - (48,701) (9,886) (38,815) 392.63

### Gain on a bargain purchase -

- 190,892 (190,892) -100.00

290
Profit from current
operations before tax 345,526 - 345,526 199,120 146,406 73.53

300
Income taxes on current
operations 100,264 - 100,264 (22,238) 122,502 -550.87

330 Profit (Loss) for the period 445,790 - 445,790 176,882 268,908 152.03

340
Profit (Loss) for the period
pertaining to minority interests (43,837) - (43,837) (444) (43,393) --

350
Profit (Loss) for the period
pertaining to the Parent
Company 401,953 - 401,953 176,438 225,515 127.82

15

Reclassified consolidated income statement by quarter pro-forma as
at 31 December 2018

(in thousands)
Captions 1st

quarter
2018

pro-forma

2nd
quarter

2018
pro-forma

3rd
quarter

2018
pro-forma

4th
quarter

2018
pro-forma

1st
quarter

2017

2nd
quarter

2017

3rd
quarter

2017

4th
quarter

2017

10+20 Net interest income 267,597 259,511 259,014 259,948 288,114 282,005 280,218 274,142
40+50 Net commission income 198,120 190,936 188,025 199,184 177,373 181,851 184,802 196,602

70 Dividends  584 12,877 325 20,553 312 10,812 507 785